Sponsored by J.P. James Reed

## van buren county quorum court ordinance no. <u>2014-83</u>

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE LISTED VAN BUREN COUNTY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE VAN BUREN COUNTY PREFERENTIAL PRIMARY ELECTION ON THE ISSUE OF THE ASSESSMENT AND LEVY OF THE VOLUNTEER FIRE DUES ON EACH RESIDENCE AND ON EACH BUSINESS HAVING AN OCCUPIABLE STRUCTURE.

**WHEREAS:** Alread, Botkinburg, Culpepper, Damascus, Dennard, Highway 110, Morganton, Scotland, and Shirley are requesting the Van Buren County Quorum Court to call for an election on the issue of the levy of the Volunteer Fire dues on each residence and business having an occupiable structure.

## THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

That the Van Buren County Quorum Court, under the Arkansas Code 14-20-108 approves the aforementioned volunteer fire departments to have their voluntary membership dues levied/collected and remitted by a designated County Official.

Dated this 20th day of February, 2014.

APPROVED

Roger Hooner, County

ATTEST.

Bobbye Bennett, County Clerk

A SEA ON CONTINUE COUNTY A R WAS COUNTY OF THE COUNTY OF T

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD

JORO DOOG - 0152

VAN BUREN CO, AR FEE \$0.00

RECORDED: 2/21/2014 9:45:15

BOSH BENNETT, COUNTY GLERK
BOSH BENNETT

